CHAPTER 42-H. F. No. 56.

An act entitled "An Act Legalizing Certain Mortgage Foreclosure Sales."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Certain mortgage foreclosure sales legalized.— Every mortgage foreclosure sale by advertisement heretofore made in this state, under power of sale in the usual form, contained in any mortgage duly executed and recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the proper county of this state, together with the record of such foreclosure sale, is hereby legalized and made valid and effective to all intents and purposes, as against the following objections, viz:
- 1. That the middle initial of the mortgagor's name is incorrectly stated in the notice of sale or in any of the foreclosure papers, affidavits or instruments.
- Sec. 2. Not to affect pending actions.—The provisions of this act shall not affect any action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this state.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved September 22, 1919.

CHAPTER 43--H. F. No. 57.

An act appropriating money for the purpose of defraying the expense of the railroad and warehouse commission in supervising the business of public stock yards.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Appropriation for salaries and expenses in supervision of public stock yards.—There is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) to be available upon the passage of this act, and the further sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) to be available at the beginning of the next fiscal year for the payment of salaries and expenses in the supervision of the public stock yards by the railroad and warehouse commission.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved September 22, 1919.